
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 
 ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO       ) 

EXCESSIVE WATER LOSS BY KENTUCKY’S      )      CASE NO. 2019-00041 
JURISDICTIONAL WATER UTILITIES       ) 

   
  

 
NOTICE OF FILING 

 
 

 Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the 

record of this proceeding: 

- The digital video recording of the formal conference 
conducted on June 11, 2019 in this proceeding; 
 
- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital 
video recording; 
 
- A written log listing, inter alia, the date and time of where 
events begin and end on the digital video recording of the 
formal conference conducted on June 11, 2019. 
  

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and formal 

conference log have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this 

Notice. 

Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request 

by electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this 

recording.  

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of June 2019.   

mailto:pscfilings@ky.gov


      

        
       _______________________________ 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
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COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO 
EXCESSIVE WATER LOSS BY KENTUCKY'S 
JURISDICTIONAL WATER UTILITIES 

CERTIFICATION 

I, KaBrenda L. Warfield, hereby certify that: 

CASE NO. 
2019-00041 

1 . The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Formal Conference 

conducted in the above-styled proceeding on June 11, 2019. Formal Conference Log is 

included with the recording on June 11 , 2019. 

2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording; 

3. The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Formal 

Conference of June 11 , 2019. 

4. The Formal Conference Log attached to this Certificate accurately and 

correctly states the events that occurred at the Formal Conference of June 11 , 2019 and 

the time at which each occurred. 

Signed this 181h day of June, 2019. 
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~Session Report - Detail 2019-0004111lune2019 

EXCESSIVE WATER LOSS BY 
KENTUCKY'S JURISDICTIONAL 

WATER UTILITIES FORMAL 
CONFERENCE 

Jl.16T1CEa7SOWTIONS 

Date: Type: 
6/11/2019 Formal Conference 

Judge: Michael Schmitt 
Clerk: Kabrenda Warfield 

Event Time 

12:53:22 PM 
12:53:24 PM 
1:05:20 PM 
1:05:21 PM 

1:05:51 PM 

1:06:45 PM 

1:07:18 PM 

1:07:27 PM 

1:07:35 PM 

1:07:51 PM 

1:08:01 PM 

1:08:12 PM 

1:08:20 PM 

1:08:26 PM 

1:08:28 PM 

Log Event 

Session Started 
Session Paused 
Session Resumed 
Chairman Schmitt 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Chairman Schmitt 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Chairman Schmitt 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Created by JAVS on 6/14/2019 

Location: Department: 
Hearing Room 1 Hearing Room 1 (HR 1) 

Chairman stating preliminary remarks. 

At this time I would like to ask Counsel to identify themselves 
beginning with Counsel who are present by telephone. [Click on the 
link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.] 

Milburn Water District and Rattlesnake Water District 
Derrick Willis 

Raleigh Shepherd 
North Manchester Water Association 

Steven Bailey 
Southern Water and Sewer District 

Big Sandy Water District, Estill County Water District # 1, and 
Hyden-Leslie Water District 
Gerry Wuetcher 

Cawood Water District 
Allyson Honnaker on behalf of Mark David Goss 

Allyson Honnaker 
West carroll Water District 

Farmdale Water District 
Katelyn Brown 

Morgan County Water District 
Earl Rogers and Erica Stegman 

Thank you. Please be seated. 

I won't say that this is necessarily a unusual case, but [click on the 
link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.] 
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1:09:48 PM 

1:12:29 PM 

1:13:15 PM 

1:13:38 PM 

1:14:43 PM 

1:16:40 PM 

1:17:19 PM 

1:17:50 PM 

1:18:19 PM 

1:22:05 PM 

1:23:02 PM 

1:23:55 PM 

1:25:49 PM 

1:26:32 PM 

1:32:20 PM 

1:32:36 PM 

1:33:12 PM 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note : Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

• 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 

We've scheduled hearings two a day in an attempt to try and get 
finished. [Click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.] 

Collaterally the Public Service Commission has been attempting to 
think of ways [click on link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.] 

So, I suspect that there will be DATA REQUEST made after these 
hearings [click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.] 

COURT REPORTERS hired for offical transcript of each of the 
hearings. 
In addition to our log [click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's 
remarks. ] 

Going forward [click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.] 

Witnesses. 

MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT. 

Most of the testimony I think will involve trying to obtain information 
that is based upon the [click upon link for Chairman Schmitt's 
remarks.] 

NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSOCIATION. 

Sometimes in some of the other cases we have MARTIN COUNTY 
WATER DISTRICT which has a very high water loss, and we also 
have RATILESNAKE RIDGE which has made a real dent in reduction 
in its water loss over time [click on link for Chairman Schmitt's 
remarks.] 

KENTUCKY RUAL WATER ASSOCIATION. 

I think our intent as to how these hearing wi ll proceed [cl ick on link 
for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.] 

And then when that would be over [click on link for Chairman 
Schmitt's remarks.] 

The QUESTIONING would involve [click on the link for Chairman 
Schmitt's remarks.] 

We'll identify those at least by June 30th July 1st so you'll have an 
opportunity to know that your client's may be questioned about 
some of the things in there. 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda Do any Counsel who are present by telephone have any questions or 
concers or suggestions with respect to anything going forward 
including the day of the hearing? 

Atty Bailey - Southern Water And Sewer District 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda Are you going to identify who needs to be present? 
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1:34:16 PM 

1:35:16 PM 

1:36:02 PM 

1:36:12 PM 

1:36:19 PM 

1:36:52 PM 

1:36:59 PM 

1:41:02 PM 

1:41:18 PM 

1:41:32 PM 
1:41:38 PM 

Atty Willis - Milburn Water District & Rattlesnake Ridge Water District 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda One of the necessary witnesses for Milburn Water District will be in 

Hawaii the entire week. May she testify telephonically? 
Chairman Schmitt - Atty Willis - Milburn Water District & Rattlesnake Ridge Water District 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda What is the witness's name? 
Chairman Schmitt 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda Anybody else on the telephone have a question, suggestion, or a 
concern? 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda Okay Mr. Wuetcher anything you would like to say or any issue? 

Atty Wuetcher Hyden-Leslie Water District & Big Sandy Water District 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda Just a question in terms of the witnesses giving testimony. [Click on 

link for remarks.] 
Chairman Schmitt 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda Anything else? Counsel for Morgan County? 
Atty Rogers Morgan County Water District 

Note: Warfield, Kabrenda If Morgan County could possibly change dates [click on the link for 
remarks.] 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Warfield, Kabrenda 

Session Paused 
Session Ended 

Anything else? 

If there is nothing else, we'll later enter a Post Conference Order, 
this conference is now adjourned. 
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