COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Matter	of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO)	
EXCESSIVE WATER LOSS BY KENTUCKY'S)	CASE NO. 2019-0004 ²
JURISDICTIONAL WATER UTILITIES)	

NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the record of this proceeding:

- The digital video recording of the formal conference conducted on June 11, 2019 in this proceeding;
- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital video recording;
- A written log listing, *inter alia*, the date and time of where events begin and end on the digital video recording of the formal conference conducted on June 11, 2019.

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and formal conference log have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice.

Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request by electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this recording.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of June 2019.

Swen R. Punson

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Public Service Commission of Kentucky

Estill County Water District #1 Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336 L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 Steven P. Bailey Attorney Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653

Big Sandy Water District Big Sandy Water District 18200 Kentucky Route #3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129 Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748 David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

Southern Water & Sewer District Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647 Hon. Derrick Willis Attorney at Law Willis Law Office P.O. Box 1500 Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143

Honorable Earl Rogers III Attorney at Law Campbell & Rogers 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KENTUCKY 40351

M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 Erica Stacy Stegman Campbell & Rogers 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KENTUCKY 40351 Eastern Rockcastle Water Association Eastern Rockcastle Water Association, Inc. 9246 Main Street Livingston, KY 40445

Farmdale Water District Farmdale Water District 100 Highwood Drive, Route 8 Frankfort, KY 40601 Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 Milburn Water District Milburn Water District 7731 State Route 80 East Arlington, KY 42021

Cawood Water District Cawood Water District 54 Plant Road P. O. Box 429 Cawood, KY 40815 West Carroll Water District West Carroll Water District 900 Clay Street P. O. Box 45 Carrollton, KY 41008 Hyden-Leslie County Water District Hyden-Leslie County Water District 356 Wendover Road Hyden, KY 41749

Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 Morgan County Water District Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472

North Manchester Water Association, North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 7362 N Highway 421 Manchester, KY 40962 Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 Rattlesnake Ridge Water District Rattlesnake Ridge Water District 3563 State Highway 1661 P. O. Box 475 Grayson, KY 41143-0475

W.C. Gilbert Rattlesnake Ridge Water District P. O. Box 475 Grayson, KY 41143 Raleigh P. Shepherd Attorney at Law 305 Main Street Manchester, KENTUCKY 40962

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO)	CASE NO.
EXCESSIVE WATER LOSS BY KENTUCKY'S)	2019-00041
JURISDICTIONAL WATER UTILITIES	ĺ	

CERTIFICATION

- I, KaBrenda L. Warfield, hereby certify that:
- The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Formal Conference conducted in the above-styled proceeding on June 11, 2019. Formal Conference Log is included with the recording on June 11, 2019.
 - 2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording;
 - 3. The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Formal Conference of June 11, 2019.
- 4. The Formal Conference Log attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly states the events that occurred at the Formal Conference of June 11, 2019 and the time at which each occurred.

Signed this 18th day of June, 2019.

KaBrenda L. Warfield, CKP

Paralegal Consultant

Jacqueline Hartzell, Notary Public

State at Large

Commission Expires: July 25, 2022

ID#: 605476



Session Report - Detail

2019-00041 11June2019

EXCESSIVE WATER LOSS BY KENTUCKY'S JURISDICTIONAL WATER UTILITIES FORMAL CONFERENCE

Date:	Туре:	Location:	Department:
6/11/2019	Formal Conference	Hearing Room 1	Hearing Room 1 (HR 1)

Judge: Michael Schmitt Clerk: Kabrenda Warfield

Event Time	Log Event	
12:53:22 PM	Session Started	
12:53:24 PM	Session Paused	
1:05:20 PM	Session Resumed	
1:05:21 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Chairman stating preliminary remarks.
1:05:51 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	At this time I would like to ask Counsel to identify themselves beginning with Counsel who are present by telephone. [Click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:06:45 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Milburn Water District and Rattlesnake Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Derrick Willis
1:07:18 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Raleigh Shepherd
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	North Manchester Water Association
1:07:27 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Steven Bailey
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Southern Water and Sewer District
1:07:35 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Big Sandy Water District, Estill County Water District #1, and Hyden-Leslie Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Gerry Wuetcher
1:07:51 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Cawood Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Allyson Honnaker on behalf of Mark David Goss
1:08:01 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Allyson Honnaker
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	West Carroll Water District
1:08:12 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Farmdale Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Katelyn Brown
1:08:20 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Morgan County Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Earl Rogers and Erica Stegman
1:08:26 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Thank you. Please be seated.
1:08:28 PM	Chairman Schmitt	* h d 100 t
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	I won't say that this is necessarily a unusual case, but [click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]

1:09:48 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	We've scheduled hearings two a day in an attempt to try and get
	Control of the Control of Control	finished. [Click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:12:29 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Collaterally the Public Service Commission has been attempting to think of ways [click on link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:13:15 PM	Chairman Schmitt	Co. I assessed that there will be DATA REQUEST and a flow than
1.12.20 DM	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	So, I suspect that there will be DATA REQUEST made after these hearings [click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:13:38 PM	Chairman Schmitt Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	COLIDE DEDORTEDS hired for officel transcript of each of the
	Note. Warrield, Rabrerida	COURT REPORTERS hired for offical transcript of each of the hearings.
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	In addition to our log [click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:14:43 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
1-16-10 PM	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Going forward [click on the link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:16:40 PM	Chairman Schmitt	Witnesses
1:17:19 PM	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda Chairman Schmitt	Witnesses.
1.17.13 FI	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	MORGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT.
1:17:50 PM	Chairman Schmitt	TIONGAN COUNTY WATER DISTRICTS
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Most of the testimony I think will involve trying to obtain information
		that is based upon the [click upon link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:18:19 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
4 00 0F BM	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSOCIATION.
1:22:05 PM	Chairman Schmitt	Sometimes in some of the other cases we have MARTIN COUNTY
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	WATER DISTRICT which has a very high water loss, and we also have RATTLESNAKE RIDGE which has made a real dent in reduction in its water loss over time [click on link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:23:02 PM	Chairman Schmitt	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	KENTUCKY RUAL WATER ASSOCIATION.
1:23:55 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	I think our intent as to how these hearing will proceed [click on link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:25:49 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
4 26 22 24	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	And then when that would be over [click on link for Chairman Schmitt's remarks.]
1:26:32 PM	Chairman Schmitt Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	The QUESTIONING would involve [click on the link for Chairman
	Note. Warrield, Rabrerida	Schmitt's remarks.]
1:32:20 PM	Chairman Schmitt	And thought substantial time is and the state of the stat
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	We'll identify those at least by June 30th July 1st so you'll have an opportunity to know that your client's may be questioned about some of the things in there.
1:32:36 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Do any Counsel who are present by telephone have any questions or concers or suggestions with respect to anything going forward including the day of the hearing?
1:33:12 PM	Atty Bailey - Southern Water And	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Are you going to identify who needs to be present?

1:34:16 PM	Atty Willis - Milburn Water District	& Rattlesnake Ridge Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	One of the necessary witnesses for Milburn Water District will be in Hawaii the entire week. May she testify telephonically?
1:35:16 PM	Chairman Schmitt - Atty Willis - Mi	lburn Water District & Rattlesnake Ridge Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	What is the witness's name?
1:36:02 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Anybody else on the telephone have a question, suggestion, or a concern?
1:36:12 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Okay Mr. Wuetcher anything you would like to say or any issue?
1:36:19 PM	Atty Wuetcher Hyden-Leslie Water	District & Big Sandy Water District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Just a question in terms of the witnesses giving testimony. [Click on link for remarks.]
1:36:52 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Anything else? Counsel for Morgan County?
1:36:59 PM	Atty Rogers Morgan County Water	District
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	If Morgan County could possibly change dates [click on the link for remarks.]
1:41:02 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	Anything else?
1:41:18 PM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Warfield, Kabrenda	If there is nothing else, we'll later enter a Post Conference Order, this conference is now adjourned.
1:41:32 PM	Session Paused	
1:41:38 PM	Session Ended	

*Estill County Water District #1 Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336 *Hon. Derrick Willis Attorney at Law Willis Law Office P.O. Box 1500 Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143 *Milburn Water District Milburn Water District 7731 State Route 80 East Arlington, KY 42021

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *Honorable Earl Rogers III Attorney at Law Campbell & Rogers 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KENTUCKY 40351 *Cawood Water District Cawood Water District 54 Plant Road P. O. Box 429 Cawood, KY 40815

*Steven P. Bailey Attorney Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653 *M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *West Carroll Water District West Carroll Water District 900 Clay Street P. O. Box 45 Carrollton, KY 41008

*Big Sandy Water District Big Sandy Water District 18200 Kentucky Route #3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129 *Erica Stacy Stegman Campbell & Rogers 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KENTUCKY 40351 *Hyden-Leslie County Water District Hyden-Leslie County Water District 356 Wendover Road Hyden, KY 41749

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748 *Eastern Rockcastle Water Association Eastern Rockcastle Water Association, Inc. 9246 Main Street Livingston, KY 40445 *Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 *Farmdale Water District Farmdale Water District 100 Highwood Drive, Route 8 Frankfort, KY 40601 *Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Southern Water & Sewer District Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647 *Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 *Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Raleigh P. Shepherd Attorney at Law 305 Main Street Manchester, KENTUCKY 40962

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Morgan County Water District Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472

*North Manchester Water Association, North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 7362 N Highway 421 Manchester, KY 40962

*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Rattlesnake Ridge Water District Rattlesnake Ridge Water District 3563 State Highway 1661 P. O. Box 475 Grayson, KY 41143-0475

*W.C. Gilbert Rattlesnake Ridge Water District P. O. Box 475 Grayson, KY 41143